Report on	Elected Member Development Working Group
Reporting Officer	P Moffett, Head of Democratic Services
Contact Officer	E Forde, Member Support Officer S McAleer, Corporate Learning & Development Manager

Is this report restricted for confidential business?

If 'Yes', confirm below the exempt information category relied upon

Yes	
No	х

1.0	Purpose of Report
1.1	To receive and consider the report of a meeting of the Elected Member Development Working Group held on Wednesday 22 November 2017.
2.0	Background
2.1	The Council previously resolved to establish an Elected Member Development Steering Group to provide direction on member development needs and work towards the attainment of the Elected Member Development Charter.
2.2	The steering group Terms of Reference confirms that the business of the Working Group be reported through to Policy & Resources Committee
3.0	Main Report
3.1	The Report of the most recent meeting of the Elected Member Development Steering Group is attached as Appendix A for consideration and approval.
	The following issue came from discussion at this and previous meetings:
	Uptake of training by Elected Members
3.2	NILGA Regional Elected Member Development Working Group
	At the meeting on 22 November a deputation was received from NILGA, Ms Fiona Douglas, seeking a representative of the Elected Member Development Working Group to represent Council on the NILGA Regional Elected Member Development Working Group. This is expected to meet quarterly commencing January 2018.
	All Working Group members (Councillors McKinney, Ashton, Doris, Gildernew and M Quinn) met prior to the November Council meeting and agreed that Councillor Doris represent the Council on the group.
4.0	Other Considerations
4.1	Financial & Human Resources Implications
	Financial: Noted that on occasion training is cancelled at short notice with council incurring costs.

	Human: Not Applicable
4.2	Equality and Good Relations Implications
4.3	Risk Management Implications None identified.
5.0	Recommendation(s)
5.1	The committee
	 (i) Considers and approves the report of the Elected Member Development Steering Group meeting held on Wednesday 22 November 2017. (ii) Agrees the appointment of Cllr Doris to represent Mid Ulster Council on the NILGA Regional Elected Member Development Working Group as a representative from the council's working group.
6.0	Documents Attached & References
0.0	Appendix A: Report of Elected Member Development Steering Group